Ruling # 2023-FON-1 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 2/17/2023
Grand Island, NE 68801

Licensee: COLBURN, HAROLD S

Date of Birth: 01/21/1946 License Number:

Having satisfied his financial obligation from the 2-17-1990 Nebraska State Racing Commission ruling, owner Harry S.
Colburn D.0.B. 01-21-1946 is hereby restored to good standing.

By Order of
The Board of Stewards
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Ruling # 2023-FON-2 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 3/18/2023
Grand Island, NE 68801

Licensee: HIBDON, MARK NEIL

Date of Birth: 12/14/1968 License Number:

Owner/Trainer Mark Hibdon having been properly served and waived his right to a formal Steward's hearing for
violation of NE Racing and Gaming Commission Rule 18.011 {Trainer is absolute insurer of the conditions of horses
trained and entered in a race and is responsible for the prresence of any drug or medications in such harses).

Industrial Laboratories reported that the blood sample obtained from the horse "Afleet Okie" who ran first in the 3rd
race on February 24, 2023 had a Lasix overage at a level of 191.5 ng/ml.

Owner/Trainer Mark Hibdon is fined the sum of Five Hundred Dollars {$500.000). Fine to be paid to the NE State
Racing Commission within 72 hours.

By Order of
The Board of Stewards
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Ruling # 2023-FON-3 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 3/18/2023
Grand Island, NE 68801

Licensee: DUNLAP, SHON MICHAEL

Date of Birth: 04/29/1973 License Number:

Owner/Trainer Shon M. Dunlap having received notice of a Steward's hearing and appeared for violation of NE Racing
& Gaming Commission Rule 12.007.07 (A trainer shall have his or her horse at the paddock at the appointed time).

Trainer Shon M. Dunlap failed to bring the right horse "Recklessness" to the paddock for the second race at Fonner
Park on Friday, March 17, 2023, therefore neccessitating a late scratch.

Trainer Shon M. Dunlap is hereby fined the sum of Two Hundred Dollars {5200.00). Fine is to be paid to the NE Racing

By Order of
The Board of Stewards




Ruling # 2023-FON-4 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 3/24/2023
Grand Island, NE 68801

Licensee: RUSHTON, STACEY KYLE

Date of Birth: 08/03/1968 License Number:

OWNER/TRAINER, STACEY RUSHTON HAVING BEEN PROPERLY SERVED AND WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A FORMAL
STEWARDS HEARING FOR VIOLATION OF NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION RULE 18.011 (THE
TRAINER IS THE ABSOLUTE INSURER OF THE CONDITION OF HORSES TRAINED BY HIM AND ENTERED IN A RACE AND 1S
RESPONSIIBLE FOR THE PRESENCE OF ANY PROHIBITED DRUG OR MEDICATION IN SUCH HORSES.) INDUSTRIAL
LABRATORIES REPORTED THAT THE URINE SAMPLE (CODE #23022120-007) OBTAINED FROM THE HORSE
"SENTIMENTAL CROSS" WHO FINISHED FIRST IN THE 1ST RACE ON SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2023, AT FONNER PARK,
GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA CONTAINED 6.40 NG/ML 3-CARBOXY DETOMIDINE WHICH IS OVER TOLERANCE LEVEL OF
2.00NG/ML.

OWNER/TRAINER, STACEY RUSHTON, IS HEREBY FINED THE SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00) AND HIS
HORSE "SENTIMENTAL CROSS" IS DISQUALIFIED FROM 1ST PLACE AND DISQUALIFIED FROM ALL PURSE MONEY.

THE NEW ORDER OF FINISH FOR THE 1ST RACE ON FEBRUARY 18, 2023 IS 1ST, #1 SEGOVIANA; 2ND, #3 NEBRASKA
RED; 3RD, #2 GUAPA CHICA; 4TH, #5 ROSE OF EKITA.

FINE TO BE PAID TO THE NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION WITHIN 72 HOURS

By Order of
The Board of Stewards




Ruling # 2023-FON-5 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 3/24/2023
Grand Island, NE 68801

Licensee: STORTZUM, DEVIN

Date of Birth: 11/19/1970 License Number:

ASSISTANT STARTER, DEVIN STORTZUM, WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A FORMAL STEWARDS HEARING, IS HEREBY FINED THE
SUM OF ONE-HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) FOR VIOLATION OF NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING
COMMISSION RULE 3.00.04 (NO DOGS PERMITTED IN STABLE AREA.)

FINE TO BE PAID TO THE NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION WITHIN 72 HOURS.

By Order of
The Board of Stewards
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Ruling # 2023-FON-6 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 3/29/2023
Grand Island, NE 68801

Licensee: ECOFFEY, GILBERT W.

Date of Birth: 03/28/1988 License Number:

OWNER/TRAINER, GILBERT ECOFFEY, HAVING BEEN NOTIFIED AND WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A FORMAL STEWARDS
HEARING IS FINED THE SUM OF TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR VIOLATION OF NEBRASKA STATE RACING
AND GAMING COMMISSION RULE 9.001.29 (OVERAGE OF THE THERAPEUTIC MEDICATION "BUTE") AT A LEVEL OF
6.28+/-0.92 UG/ML FOR THE HORSE "BIG CALI GIRL" WHO FINISHED FIRST IN THE 4TH RACE ON SATURDAY, MARCH
11, 2023.

FINE TO BE PAID TO THE NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION WITHIN 72 HOURS.

By Order of
The Board of Stewards
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Ruling # 2023-FON-7 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 4/7/2023
Grand Island, NE 68801

Licensee: PEERS, SCOTT

Date of Birth: 10/19/1957 License Number:

RACING OFFICIAL/STARTER, SCOTT PEERS, HAVING WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A FORMAL STEWARDS HEARING AND
APPEARED, IS HEREBY FINED THE SUM OF TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR VIOLATION OF NEBRASKA STATE
RACING AND GAMING RULE 13.001 (MUST BE LICENSED BY NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING BEFORE

WORKING.)

FINE IS TO BE PAID TO THE NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION WITHIN 72 HOURS.

By Order of
The Board of Stewards
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Ruling # 2023-FON-8 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 4/7/2023
Grand Island, NE 68801

Licensee: ECOFFEY, GILBERT W.
Date of Birth: 03/28/1988 License Number:

OWNER/TRAINER, GILBERT W. ECOFFEY, HAVING BEEN NOTIFIED AND WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A FORMAL STEWARDS
HEARING IS HEREBY FINED THE SUM OF TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($250.00) FOR VIOLATION OF NEBRASKA
STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION RULE 9.001.20 (OVERAGE OF THE THERAPEUTIC MEDICATION "BUTE" AT A
LEVEL OF 7.2+/-0.9 UG/ML FOR THE HORSE "WRATH" WHO FINISHED FIRST IN THE SECOND RACE ON SATURDAY,
MARCH 18, 2023 (SECOND OFFENSE).

FINE IS TO BE PAID TO THE NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION WITHIN 72 HOURS.

By Order of
The Board of Stewards





